Edgar Filing: POTLATCH CORP - Form 10-K

63

Edgar Filing: POTLATCH CORP - Form 10-K

64

Quantitative Information about Market Risks
The following table summarizes our outstanding debt, interest rate swaps and average interest rates as of December
31, 2013:

EXPECTED MATURITY DATE
(Dollars in thousands) 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 THEREAFTERTOTAL
Fixed rate debt:
Principal due $— $22,500 $5,000 $11,000 $14,250 $ 267,335 $320,085
Average interest rate — 6.95 %8.80 %5.64 %8.88 %6.80 % 6.90 %
Fair value at 12/31/13 $347,869

Interest rate swaps1:
Fixed to variable $— $727 $171 $238 $694 $ — $1,830
Fair value at 12/31/13 $1,830
1 Interest rate swaps are included in the long-term debt line on the Consolidated Balance Sheets.
We are not subject to interest rate risk on our fixed rate obligations. We are subject to interest rate risk on our interest
rate swap agreements. A hypothetical increase or decrease of 50 and 100 basis points (BPS) related to our interest rate
swap agreements would have the following effects on fair value:

(Dollars in thousands)

LONG-TERM
DEBT
PRINCIPAL
AMOUNT

INTEREST RATE SWAP AGREEMENTS - FAIR VALUE1

Current +50 BPS +100 BPS -50 BPS -100 BPS

Maturing in:
2014 $ — $— $— $— $— $—
2015 22,500 747 546 349 952 956
2016 5,000 179 131 82 231 235
2017 5,000 249 166 85 334 412
2018 14,250 723 441 166 1,016 1,305
Total $ 46,750 $1,898 $1,284 $682 $2,533 $2,908
1 Fair value for purpose of this table is calculated on a termination value basis. Accrued interest is included and a
credit value adjustment, which is used for GAAP purpose, is excluded.

2013 FORM 10-K /  41

Edgar Filing: POTLATCH CORP - Form 10-K

65

POTLATCH CORPORATION AND CONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARIES
Consolidated Statements of Income
(Dollars in thousands, except per-share amounts)

FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31,
2013 2012 2011

Revenues $570,289 $525,134 $497,421
Costs and expenses:
Cost of goods sold 408,772 390,666 382,252
Selling, general and administrative expenses 50,397 49,419 40,549
Environmental remediation charges 3,522 — 1,200
Asset impairment charges — 107 1,180

462,691 440,192 425,181
Operating income 107,598 84,942 72,240
Interest expense, net (23,132 ) (25,539 ) (27,829 )
Income before income taxes 84,466 59,403 44,411
Income tax provision (13,885 ) (16,809 ) (4,145 )
Net income $70,581 $42,594 $40,266

Net income per share:
Basic $1.74 $1.06 $1.00
Diluted 1.73 1.05 1.00

Distributions per share $1.28 $1.24 $1.84
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

42  / POTLATCH CORPORATION

Edgar Filing: POTLATCH CORP - Form 10-K

66

POTLATCH CORPORATION AND CONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARIES
Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income
(Dollars in thousands)

FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31,
2013 2012 2011

Net income $70,581 $42,594 $40,266
Other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax:
Defined benefit pension plans and other postretirement employee
benefits (OPEB):
Net gain (loss) arising during the period, net of tax expense (benefit) of
$21,424, $(5,968) and $(21,960) 33,510 (9,334 ) (34,347 )